

November 2, 2018

VIA E-MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Jonathan P. Nase

Direct Phone 717-773-4191 Direct Fax 215-372-2340

inase@cozen.com

Honorable Mary D. Long
Office of Administrative Law Judges
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Piatt Place, Suite 220
301 5th Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Borough of Indiana; Docket No. R-

2018-3003141

Direct Testimony and Accompanying Exhibits of Borough of Indiana

Dear Administrative Law Judge Long:

Enclosed please find copies of the following direct testimony submitted on behalf of the Borough of Indiana in this matter:

Direct Testimony of Roland Francis; Borough of Indiana Statement RF-1;

Direct Testimony of Kimberly A. Dorchak, CPA, CGFM; Borough of Indiana Statement KAD-1, including Borough Exhibit No. 1;

Direct Testimony of Dennis M. Kalbarczyk; Borough of Indiana Statement DMK-1, including Exhibits DMK Exhibit No. 1 and DMK Exhibit No. 2.

Copies have been served on all active parties as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service. Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns about the enclosed.

Sincerely,

COZEN O'CONNOR

Jonathan P. Nase

JPN Enclosures

CC:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (Letter and Certificate of Service Only)

Per Certificate of Service

Neva Stotler, Esq.

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

٧.

Docket No. R-2018-3003141

Borough of Indiana

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing **Direct Testimony of Borough of Indiana**, upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

VIA E-MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL:

Erika McLain, Esquire
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West
Harrisburg, PA 17120
E-mail: ermclain@pa.gov
Counsel for the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire
Christine Maloni Hoover, Esquire
Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street
Forum Place, 5th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
E-mail: HBreitman@paoca.org
E-mail: CHoover@paoca.org
Counsel for Office of Consumer Advocate

DATED: November 2, 2018

Jonathan P. Nase, Esquire Counsel for *Borough of Indiana*